17 RS BR 1691

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert M. 2 Hensley. WHEREAS, Robert Hensley was born in Milwaukee on April 9, 1926, the 3 4 cherished son of the late William H. and Cecelia Muttart Hensley; and 5 WHEREAS, Robert Hensley was a proud veteran of the United States Air Force 6 and a skilled equine veterinarian; and 7 WHEREAS, Robert Hensley departed this earthly life on January 29, 2017, leaving 8 his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 9 WHEREAS, Robert Hensley was preceded in death by his son, Scotty Hensley. He 10 is survived by his wife, Cathy Morris Hensley; daughters, Jennifer Zurick and Lisa 11 Rector; stepdaughter, Christine Shope; sons, Douglas, Joel, Timothy, Todd, and Rob 12 Hensley; twelve grandchildren; five great-grandchildren; and a host of other family 13 members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives; 14 NOW, THEREFORE, 15 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 16 Kentucky: 17 The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound \rightarrow Section 1. 18 sympathy upon the passing of Robert M. Hensley, and extend heartfelt condolences to his 19 family, friends, and community in this time of loss. 20 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 21 memory of Robert M. Hensley. 22 The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit 10 copies of this \rightarrow Section 3. 23 Resolution to Cathy Morris Hensley, 1025 Creekside Lane, Nicholasville, Kentucky 24 40356.

Page 1 of 1